

M/s RSA Technitex Vs. State of H.P.

CWP No. 19047 of 2025

31.12.2025

Present: Mr.Ajay Vaidya, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr.Sushant Keprate, Additional Advocate General,
for respondents No. 1 and 2.

Ms.Sunita Sharma, Senior Advocate, with Mr.Mohit
Sankhya and Mr.Abhishek Rana, Advocates, for
respondents No 3 and 4.

CWP No. 19047 of 2025 & CMP No. 29319 of 2025

Learned Additional Advocate General has placed on

record instructions dated 18.12.2025, whereas learned counsel
for Electricity Board has placed on record undated instructions
received on behalf of respondent No. 4. However, these
instructions appear to be incomplete, as there is no reference of
order dated 7.3.2024 passed in CWP No. 536 of 2024
(Annexure P-8), in the light of which respondents were directed
to have complete instructions.

Faced with aforesaid situation, further time is
granted to enable learned counsel appearing for respondents to
have complete instructions.

List for consideration on **23rd February, 2026.**

Interim to continue.

***(Vivek Singh Thakur),
Judge.***

***(Romesh Verma),
Judge.***

31st December, 2025
(Keshav)